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to the boorcl rtf rliractor,s o/'l)rthu IJunk Q.P.S.C'.

Irr tloclr.rc:iotr

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Doha Bank

Q.P.S.C. (the "Parent") and its subsidiaries (together "the Group") as at 30 September 2022 and the related interim

condensed consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income for the three month and nine month

periods then ended, and the related statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the nine month period then ended

and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed

consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial

Reporting' ('IAS 34') as issued by the lnternational Accounting Standard Board (IASB). Our responsibility is to express a

conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope o t'r'cr iclr

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 'Review of interim

financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity'. A review of interirn financial information

consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical

and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with

International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware

of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

( {)r)clLlsi0n

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed

consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

For and on behalfofPricewaterhouseCoopers - Qatar Branch

Qatar Financial Market Authority registration number 120155

-*Jt
Waleed Tahtamouni
Auditor's registration number 370
Doha, State of Qatar
24 October 2022

PricewaterhouseCoopers - Qatar Branch, P.O.Box: 6689, Doha, Qatar
Ministry of Commerie and Industry License number 6 / Qatar Financial Markets Authorifu License number tzot55
T: +974 4419 2777, F:+974 4467 7528, lptpa-.put 99lllbl9 1

.N t..'ir'F., 11+4L Y'/tl
f '* c t l$r[ ll {ttlsf{f]ff R5'0.'o r- n
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Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
(All amowtts are expressed in 000'Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

I nln RIII C]ON DEN S F,D (.ON SOL I DA1.I.,D S.f ATEN4 ENT O F I. INANC IA T, POSITION
.\s nt -l() Scptcnrbcr )()32

\otcs

30 September
2022

(Unaudited)

3l December
2021

Audited

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks
Due from banks
Loans and advances to customers
Investment securities
Investment in an associate

Property, fumiture and equiprnent
C)ther assets

i

ri

9

5,655,239
6,024288

56,248,116
24,099,965

9J87
66t337

1.463357

5,887 ,367
5,364,929

62,661,28s
25,082,873

10,758

689,273
.746

6,t02,309
5,826,422

64,835,924
24,526,313

r0,002
682,487

r.436.738

assets 101 103 3l 103 195

16637,152
49,086,920

2,512,912
9,Lu,527
2551.202

22,511,391
50,355,949

I,89t,734
9,737 ,s2l

s0.683

15,803,31 I

59,891,274
|,913,575
8,98 1,73 I

2.378,0612

Liabilities
Due to banks
Customers deposits
Debt securities
Other bomowings
Other liabilities

i0
lt
l2
1,1

Total liabilities 86 787 9527

Equity
Share capital
Legal reserve
Risk reserve
Fair valne reserve

Foreign currency translation reserve
Retained earnings

I1 3,100,467
5,094,607
1,029,600

Q93,022'
(79,190)

1.437.014

3,t00,467
5,094,601
t,029,600

t63,693
(65,5s0)
933.136

3,100,467
5,094,s74

849,600
154,197
(65,3e 1)

t.3t8,796
Total equity attributable to shareholders

ofthe Bank
Instruments elieible as additional Tier I capital l-i

10,189,476
4.000.000

t0,255,953
4

10,452,243
4.000.000

Total equity 14.189,476 t4 s.953 14.452.243

Total liabilities and equitv 94,162,089 101, 103.231 103,420,195

The interim condensed consolidated financial information was approved by the Board of Directors ou 24 October
2022 and was signed on its behalf by:

Fahad Bin Mohammad Bin Jabor Al Thani
Chairman

Abdul Rahman Bin Mohammad Bin Jabor Al Thani
Managing Director

I

Gud
Acting Chief Executive Officer

Independent auditors' review report is set ottt on page l.
Ths attached notes I to 22 fonn part of this interim condensed consolidated financial infonnation.
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Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
(All amounts are expressed in 000' Oatari Rivals unless otherwise stated)

l\'t't,Rtvl ( oNDtiNSt-.D ( oNS(.)l.tD;\ It'.1) l\( o\lt: S i':\ I'1.\lLN I

["or {1re thlrc ant.l nirtc-ntottlh pclititls cnrlctl .l{] Se ptcrrrlrcr' 2022

Three months ended
30 September

Nine months ended
30 September

Notc 2022 2021 2022 2021
(Unaudtted) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest income
lnterest expense

\n44,867
Q43.7OTt

913,049
(246.792)

2,807,463
{967.1661

2,686,077
(750,75s)

Net interest income 666.2s7 L84n.297 1.935322

Fee and commission income

Fee and commission expense

146,100

(48.499)
1t9,625
(40.447),

417,t43
(144,527'

336,86s

fl 14.931)

Net fee and commission income 97"601 79,178 272.6t6 221,934

Gross written premium

Premium ceded

Net claims paid

10,658

1,299
9,558

1,152
(7.597\

35,372
(2,430)

7)'71\
(2,03s)

(25.098)1)
Net income from insurance activities 3.1 13 1337r 5.592

Net foreign exchange gain

Income / (loss) from investment securities
Other operating income

28,088 38,476

( 13,430)
5.578

103,126

34,015
14,241

t15,256

40,034
25.501

888
3344

32324 30,624 151.382 180.791

Net operating income 739,907

(119,731)

Q495el

453

(244,139'

(1,358)

(t17,670)
(2s,833)

(372,848)
(76,243)

26,755

(680,50t

{4,74A)

(346,244)
(77,085)

9,890

(821,s72)

22,185
(235.200\

779,172 2,277,666 2,343,639

Staff costs
Depreciation
Net impairment reversal on investment

securities
Net impairment loss on loans and

advances to customers
Net impairment (loss) / reversal on other

financial assets

Other expenses

409

(289,70e)

t2,023
(80.825)

Profit before tax

(470,867\

269,044

(501 ,605)
277,567

(t,341A47)
936.219

(t,448,026)
895,613

Income tax expense (r.106) (10e) (3.306) (3,806)

Profit for the period 267.934 277.4s8 932,913 891.807

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings
per share (QR per share) tl 0.09 0.09 030 0.29

Independent auditors' review report is set out on page l.
The attached notes I to 22 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
(All amounts are in 000' Q-atari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

INTcRttvl CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the three and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2022

Three months ended Nine months ended
30

Profit for the period

Other comprehensive income
Items that are or may be
subsequently reclassified to income

Foreign ouffency translation
differences for foreign operations

Movement infair value reserve (debt

instruments):

Net change in fair value
Net amount transferred to consolidated

Items that will not be reclassified
to

Net change in fair value of equity
investments at FVOCI

Other
Total

Independent auditors' review report is set out on page 1.

The attached notes 1 to 22 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

(Unaudited)

891,807

(?,8A4)

(247,828)

7

3

2021
(Unaudited)

277,458

(50,1 88)

34.390

26

(r5,772)

8,964
(6,808)

270,650

4



Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
(All amounts are expressed in 000' Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

lx't t,tttvt c(-)Nt)t:\st.t) ('()\sol.il)r\ il:l) s't',\ t't.Mt'N't ()F ('il,\\(;t',s t\ l,.eirl't Y

l'trl tlr.' rrirre-iuort{h pr'r it.)rlr cnr'letl .l(} Septcrrrber' lilll

Equi8 attributable to shareholders of the Bank
Foreign

currency
translation

reserve

(11-640\ 912^.lt t
(196,500)

(232,535)

891,807

1.205 (2.804)

1,205 (2,804) 891,807

(232.s3s\

Total

Instrument
eligible

as additional
Tier I canital Total eouitv

10,255,953 4,000,000 14p55,953Balance at I January 2022 (Audited)
To tal co mpre hens ive income :

Profit for the period

Other comprehensive loss

Total .n-^rchcnci.re /ln SS / income

Distribution for Tier I Capital notes

Trans actions with s hare ho lde rs :
Dividends for the vear 2021 (Note 15)

Balance at I January 2021 (Audited)

Total comprehensive income :

Profit for the period

Other comprehensive income / Ooss)

Total comprehensive income / (loss)

Trans ac tions with s hare h o I ders :

Dividends for the vear 2020 (Note l5)

3,100,467 5,094,607 1,029,600 163,693 (65,550)

(556.71$ (13.640)
(5q6-7li)

Share
canifal

Legal
Reserve

3-100.467 5.094.574 849.600

Risk Fair value
reserve reserve

1s4.197 (65.391) I .3 I 8.796 10.452^243

e32gt3
(5703s5)
362..5s*

(196,500)

(23253s)

4.000.000 14.189.476

891,807
(1.s99)

890,208

(232,s3s)

4.000.000 14.452.243

Retained
earninss

933,136

e329r3 932,913
(570355)
362-S53

(r96500)

Q32,5351

891,807

fl "599)
890,208

(232.535\

Balance at 30 Seotember 2022 (Unaudited) 3.100.467 5.094.607 1.029.600 (393.022) (7q190) 1437,014 l0'lE9'476

3,100,467 5,094,574 849,600 152,992 (62,587) 659,524 9,794,570 4,000,000 13,794,5'.70

Balance at 30 Sentember 202 1 (Audited)

Independent auditors' review report is set out on page 1.

The attached notes I to 22 fonn part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
(All amounts are in 000' Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

I tt ltr.tvt c(-)NSOLI DAt-t,D st'A'rl. \l lr\l () F (';\sl I Fl.o\\''s
Irol thc ninc-nrontlt pct'iocls ctrtlcil

For the nine-month period ended
30 September

\ote
2022

(Uneudlted)
2021

(Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax

Adjustments for:
Net impairment loss on loans and advances to customers

Net impairment reversal on investment securities

Net impairment loss / (reversal) on other financial assets

Depreciation
Amortisation of financing cost

Net loss / (income) from investment securities

936.219 895,61 3

821,572

(e,8e0)

(22,t8s)
77,085

t4,692
( 1 9,1 88)

( l3)

680,505
(26,755'

4,740

76,243
14,680

2,281
(r)Profit on sale of . furniture and equipment

Profit before in ooeratins assets and liabilities t.687.9t2 1.757.686

Change in due from banks and balances with central banks

Change in loans and advances to customers

Change in other assets

Change in due to banks

Change in customers deposits

Change in other liabilities
Social and sports fund contribution
Income tax oaid

(1,842416]-

5,729,853
(62,6t1'

{s,874,239>
(1,269,0291

163,832

(17,594.
(3.731)

('160,s44)

(236,930)

721 ,471
(7 ,233,453)
4,837,218

(506,970)
(17,576)

.254\

Net cash flows used in oneratins activities fi.488.021) .440,292\

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of investment securities

Proceeds from sale of investment securities

Acquisition of property, furniture and equipment

Proceeds from sale of propertv, fumiture and equipment

(s923det)
61315,129

(3,170)

I

(s,093,333)

5,264,810

(3 1 ,45 1)

13

Net cash flows generated from investins activities 448.469 t40-039

Cash flows from financing activities
(Repayment) / proceeds ftom other borrowings

Proceeds from debt securities

Distribution on Tier 1 capital notes

Dividends paid

(5s29e4)
606"398

(196!s00)

Q32.S3sl

764,538

1,570,615

(203,000)
(232.53s\

Net cash flows (used in) / generated from financing activities (375,631) 1.899.678

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (r,415,185)
7.358300

599,425

7.00t.746Cash and cash equivalents at the beeinnins of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end ofthe period l9 5.943"115 1 .601.171

Operational cash flows from interest and dividend:
Interest received

Interest paid

Dividends received

2,7661256

1,011,706

36,296

2,672,997

746,745

20,846

Independent auditors' review report is set out on page 1.

The attached notes I to 22 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.
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Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are in 000' Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

L REpoRrlNc ENTITY

Doha Bank Q.P.S.C. ("Doha Bank" or the "Bank") is an entity domiciled in the State of Qatar and was incorporated on

l5 March 1979 as a Joint Stock Company under Emiri Decree No. 5l of 1978. The commercial registration of the Bank

is 7115. The address of the Bank's registered office is Doha Bank Tower, Corniche Street, West Bay, P'O. Box 3818,

Doha Qatar.

Doha Bank is engaged in conventional banking activities and operates through its Head Office in Doha (Qatar) and has

24 local brancheq along with established overseas branches in Kuwait (Kuwait City), United Arab Emirates (Dubai and

Abu Dhabi), and the Republic of India (Mumbai, Chennai and Kochi) as well as representative offices in Japan, China,

Singapore, Hong Kong, South Africa, South Korea, Australia, Turkey, the United Kingdom, Canada, Germany,

eangladesh, Sri Lanka and Nepal. The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the nine month period

ended 30 September 2022 comprises ofthe Bank and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group")'

The principal subsidiaries of the Group are as follows:

Percentage of ownershin

Companyts name
Country of

incorporation
Companyns Company's

Activities
30 September 30 September

2022 202r

Sharq Insurance L.L.C.
Doha Finance Limited

Qatar
Cayman lsland

100,000
t82

General
Insurance

Debt Issuance
Derivatives

Transactions

l30%o
100%

l000/6

t00%
t00%

t00%DB Securities Limited Cayman Island 182

2. BI\SIS OF PREPARATION

irt t Slttarttattt of t;ontpliurtce

The interim condensed consolidated financial information have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim

Financial Reporting.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not contain all information and disclosures required in

the consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's consolidated financial statements

as at 3l December 202l.The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated

financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's consolidated financial

statements for the year ended 3 1 December 202 I except for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out in note

3. The results for the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may

be expected for the financial year ending 3l December 2022.

thl [:.vlint,rt+:.t untl itrrl;ltrttt'rtlt

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information in conformity with IFRS Standards ('IFRS

Standards") requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of
accounting poliiies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from

these estimates.

In preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial information, significant judgements made by management in

upitying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were

applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 3l December 202 l.

(r'.) lJtt,si: ol ttti)(t\Ltt'(itt{:tll

The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the

following financial assets that have been measured at fair value:

- Investment securities designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL);
- Derivative financial instruments measured at FVTPL;
- Other financial assets designated at FVTPL;
- Investment securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ('FVOCI'); and

- Recognised financial assets and financial liabilities designated as hedged items in qualifoing fair value hedge

relashionships to the extent ofrisks being hedged.

7



Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are in 000' Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

kll Ftnctional atld presentdtitttt t'urrertc.\'

The interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Qatari Riyals ("QR"), which is the Group's

functional and presentation culrency, unless otherwise indicated.

(tt) liinrurcinl risli nturtcrgt'trrartt

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the consolidated

financial statements as at and for the year ended 3 I December 2021 '

3. STcNtptceNTACCoIINTINGPoLICIES

The accounting policies and methods ofcomputation adopted in the preparation ofthe interim condensed consolidated

financial information are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statement

as at and for the year ended 3 I December 2021, except as noted below:

(u) Ne1'.standard.t. unentlmettts antl inlerpretafi.ons e/f'ective.t'iom I Jcrtttulr,, i{)22

- Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before intended use - Amendments to IAS l6
- Reference to the Conceptual Framework - Amendments to IFRS 3

- Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract Amendments to IAS 37

- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018*2020

During the period, the above IFRS Standards and amendments to IFRS Standards have been applied by the Group in

pr.pu*tion of this interim condensed consolidated financial information. The adoption of the above IFRS Standards and

amlndments to IFRS Standards did not have any impact on the amounts recognized in prior and current periods and are

not expected to significantly affect the future reporting periods.

(b) Ner'\tun(l(rttl.s. ctntentlment.s untl i.trterpt'etctti()tl.\ i.s.suetl hut not ct'lec'tive.littnt | -lunuut') 202]

IFRS l7 Insurance Contracts
Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current - Amendments to IAS I

Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IAS I and IFRS Practice Statement 2

Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments to IAS 8

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction - Amendments to IAS 12

Sale on conhibution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture - Amendments to IFRS 1 0 and

IAS 28, deffered indefinetely.

The above new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 September

2022 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Group. These standards are currently in process of being

assessea by the management of the Group to consider any implication in the cunent or future reporting periods and on

foreseeable future transactions.

8



Doha Bank Q.P.S.L.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are expressed in 000' Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

4. FtNRNctni-RISKN,{ANA(rt-.vtF.Nt'

202t.

(tii 1.\i)(t\!ti.' tiit(i t('itlii'ti l'.( !. tilt)\'i.'!ni.'it1.\
30 September 2022 30 September 2021

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Staee I Stase 2 Stase 3 Total Total

Gross exposures subject to ECL - as at 30 September
- Loans and advances to customers
- Investment securities (debt)
- Loan commitments and financial guarantees

- Due from banks and balances with central Banks

18.973,462

71371-6SA 27-767-004 4358-665 lo9-493367 | 19.770.134

Opening balance of ECL / impairment - as at I January
- Loans and advances to customers*
- Investment securities (debt) **
- Loan commitments and financial guarantees
- Due from banks and balances with central Banks

Net charge and transfers for the period (net of foreign currency translation)
- Loans and advances to customers*
- Investment securities (debQ **
- Loan commitments and financial guarantees

- Due from banks and balances with central Banks

Write offs and other during the period

- Loans and advances to customers*

- Investment securities (debt) x*

- Loan commitments and financial guarantees

- Due from banks and balances with central Banks

Closing balance of ECL / impairment - as at 30 September
- Loans and advances to customers*
- Investment securities (debt) **
- Loan commitments and financial guarantees

- Due fiorn banks and balances with central Banks

37,259,08E
23421,124
10,204,806
6.680.680

146709
11,086
8,594
atua

170.833

4,215,056
4.574.486

852297
25,333
s382

883.438

307457
(2s333)

s22r
4-262

291.407

1n159,554

10,603
4-tt88

3,554,915
2347t

780219-

1,966006
6,474

343,596

23t6.076

7r0,638

710.638

(4t2pr)

(r4;73)

@27364\

2263,653
6474

329,223

59,7n,465
23150"595
15,200,141
11.255.166

2965,012
42,993

357,572
{-870

3370347

9E7328
(26,755)

3,746
994

96s313

(4r2,991)

(14373)

u273U\

3,539,349
16,138

34694s
5-854

68,334, I 86

23,678,552
16,480,939
rr,276,457

3,347,808
57,811

208,658
2.014

3.616.29r

1,347,092
(9,890)

(24,879)
2.694

1.3 15.017

(1,196,638)

28,467

(1.168.17r)

3,498,262
41 ,92t

2t2,246
4.708

42(t

(30,567)
(t422)
(r,475)
(3Jtt8)

(36-732r

lt6,l42
9,664
1,119
1.176

t34-t0l r-174.845 2.599350 3.908.296 3.763.r37

2021 . QR 372 ntillion).
** This balance includes expected credil loss on investment in debt securities accoltnted at FVOCI and amortized cost.
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Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are expressed in 000' Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

5. Opuruu'rN<;sE(iMENls

The Group organizes and manages its operations by 2 business segments, which comprise conventional banking and insurance activities.

Conventional Banking
. Corporate Banking provides a range of product and seruice offerings to businesses and corporate customers including funded and non-fnded credit facilitaties and deposits

to corporate.customers. It also undertakes funding and centralized risk management activities through borrowings, issue of debt securities, use of derivatives for risk
management purposes and investing in liquid assets such as short-term placements and corporate and government debt securities.

Insurance Activities

included in the internal management reports that are reviewed by the Assets and Liabilities Committee (ALCO) committee. Segment profit is used to measure performance as

management believes that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments.

Details of each segment as of and for the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2022 and 30 September 2021 are stated below:

For the nine-month period ended
30 September 2022 (unaudited) Conventional Banking

Corporate
Bankins

1,692$32

23t.215
l-v24-$47

Retail
Bankins

t47A63

180.435
327-900

Unallocated

t4241

I,8/,o,2g7

425.t91
2.265-188

(67e316)
(680,505)

26Jss
u,,40l

928382

t337t
(1,893)

11.478

(6,947),

4531

Total

t,Mo297
13371

423,998

2277.66
(686p63)
(680,505)

26Jss
G.7401

932.9t3

Total Insurance

Net interest income
Net income on insurance activities
Net other operating income i (loss)

S eomenf al revenue
Total expenses

Net impairment loss on loans and advances to customers
Net impairment reversal on investment securities
Net imneiffient loss on other financial instruments

Net nrofit

14241

l0



Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are expressed in 000' Oatari Rivals wtless otherwise stated)

5. OpenalrNcsEGMENt's(c'oNltxuun)

For the nine month period ended
30 September 2021 (unaudited)

Net interest income
Net income on insurance activities
Net other oneratins income
Sesmental revenue
Total expenses
Net impairment loss on loans and advances to customers
Net reversal on investment securities
Net reversal on other financial instruments

.Net orofit / (loss)

As at 30 September 2022 (unaudited)

Assets
Investment in an associate

Total assets

Liabilities
Contineent liabilities

As at 31 December 2021 (audited)
Assets
lnvestment in an associate

Total assets

Liabilities
Continsent liabilities

ErJ67958 4,829,676 7,779,933 93977,567

E1367'9s8 4$29,676 7,779,913 93977,567

Conventional Banking
Corporate

Bankins

l ,801 ,936

248,889

2,050,825

Corporate
Bankins

67$e3r8s
rs,rs9r00

Retail
Bankins

133,386

t27.896

Retail
Bankins

10,478J93
40941

Unallocated

25,501

Unallocated

1,526"406

Total

r,935,322

402,286

Insurance

5 5q'
439

Total

I q?5 1?'
5,592

402,725

2,343,639261,282 25,501

Conventional Bankine

2,33"t,608 6,03 l

(6s5,e73)

(82r,s72)
9,890

22,185

(6,362)

892, l 38 (33 1)

Total lnsurance

?9,898,184

tstoo,l41

86,7 53,623

14.936.1 16

(662,33s)
(821,572)

9,890

22,18s

89 1 ,807

87,962,316 4,9s4,r13 '1.977.386 100,893,815

87 l6 4.954.tt3 '7.9'17.386 100.893.815

75,015,172 10,298,460 1,439,991

T4 947 46. r69

Total

174,735 94,152302
9,787

174,735 94,162,089

74A29 79912,6t3
15,200,141

198,658 101,092,473

10.7s8

198,658 I 01.103-23 1

93,6ss 86,847,278
t4,936,r16

2021: Assets: QR 122.9 million and liabilities QR 22.9 million).

l1



Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are in 000' Satari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

6. FAIR vr\LLJE ot- I:INANIz\L INSTRUMENTS

Fair value hierarchy

All financial instruments for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value hierarchy,

described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 - Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument'

Level2 - Valuation techniques based on observable inputs, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from

prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments;

quoted prices foi identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation

techniques where all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data.

Level 3 - Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments where the

valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect

on the instrument's valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for similar

instruments where significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to reflect differences between the

instruments.

For financial instruments that are recognised at fair value on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers

have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categolisation (based on the lowest level input that is

significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

Financial investments classification

As at 30 September 2022, the Group held the following classes of financial instruments measured at fair value:

Level I Level 2 Level 3 Total

At 30 September 2022 (Unaudited)
Financial assets measured at fair value:
lnvestment securities measured at FVOCI
Investment securities measured at FVTPL
Deriva tive instruments :

Interest rate swaps

10n684,190
25,738

4,230,160 46,177 14,961,127
- 25,738

660,435
134.769Forward foreisn se contracts

660,435
13A.769

7fr9-928 5.021.964 46,r Ls378.069

Financial liabilities measured at fair value
Derivative instruments :

Interest rate swaps 20,193
206,737

20,193
206.737Forward foreign exchange contracts

226.930 226.9t0

Level I Level 2 Level 3 Total

At 3l December 2021(Audited)
Financial assets measured at fair value:
Investment securities measured at FVOCI
lnvestment securities measured at FVTPL
D erivative ins truments :

Interest rate swaps

t0,984,723
1,t60

5,083,611 46,906
6,359

t6,t15,240
13,5 19

Forward foreign exchanse contl'acts

34,s66
25.492

34,566
25.492

10.991.883 5.143.669 16.188.817

Forward foreign exchanse contracts
s42.937

53,265

542.937

12

Financial liabilities measured at fair value
Derivative instrumerlts :

Interest rate swaps 506,958
35.979

s06,958
35.979



Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(A ll amounts are expressed in 000' Qatari Riyals unless othertvise stated)

6. FAIR VALIJE OF FINANIAL INSTRUMEN.TS (CONTINUED)

Level I Level2 Level 3 Total

At 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)
Financial assets measured at fair value:
Investment securities measured at FVOCI
Investment securities measured at FVTPL
Derivat ive instruments :

Interest rate swaps

t0,460,442
45,907

5,076,010 46,816
6,346

15,583,268

52,253

Forward exchange contracts

86,94t
10,051

86,941

10,051

10,506,349 s,173,002 53 162 15,732,513

Financial liabilities measured at fair value:
Derivative instruments :

Interest rate swaps 607 ,715
40,007

607,715
40,001Forward exchange contracts

647,722 647,722

There have been no transfers between level I and level 2 during the periods ended 30 September 2022 and2021 andthe

year ended 31 December2021.

Valuation techniques

Fair values ofhnancial assets and financial liabilities that are traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices

or dealer price quotations. For all other financial instruments the Group determines fair values using valuation

techniques.

Valuation techniques include net present value and discounted cash flow models, comparison to similar instruments for

which market observable prices exist. Assumptions and inputs used in valuation techniques include risk-free and

benchmark interest rates, ciedit spreads and other premium used in estimating discount rates, bond and equity prices,

foreign culrency exchange rates, equity and equity index prices and expected price volatilities and correlations. The

objeclive of valuation techniques is to arrive at a fair value determination that reflects the price of the financial instrunent

at the reporting date that would have been determined by market participants acting at arm's length.

The foreign currency forward contracts are measured based on observable spot exchange rates, the yield curves ofthe

respectivJcurrenciei as well as the currency basis spreads between the respective currencies. All conffacts are fully cash

collateralised, thereby eliminating both counterparty and the Group's own credit risk'

7. DUE ruou Bz\NKS

30 September
2022

3l December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Current accounts
Placements
Loans to banks
Interest receivable
Allowance for ECL

359,319
22s8;lst
3106Jr8

5,164

453,581
1,891,528
3,023,611

1,079
(4,870)

592,795
2,359,706
2,876,219

2,410
(4.708)

6.024.288 5,364,929 5,826,422

l3



Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are expressed in 000' Oatari Rivals unless olherwise slated)

B. [.onNS AND ADVANCES To ctlsra]ivlERS

30 September
2022

(Unaudited)

31 December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Loans

Overdrafts
Bills discounted
Other*

53,748,907

s,135,537

63942
240.019

53,571,452

I t ,181 ,27 4
qg ?lq

183,936

53,949,944

14,074,469

103,448

210.067

Deferred profit
ECL on loans and advances to customers (stage I & 2)

Net impairment on loans and advances to customers
(Stage 3)

59J90,443
(2,940)

(1,275,696'

65,635,901

(3,604)

(e9e,006)

68,337,928
(3,742)

(r,2rt,4t7)

(1,458,47 5)
(828.370)

(tA6e3t4)
o94.3391

(t,270,485)
(695,521)Interest in suspense

Net loans and advances to customers 56"248.116 .285 64.835.924

The aggregate amount of non-performing loans and advances to customers at 30 Septembet 2022 amounted to QR 3,555

million which represents 5.95% of total loans and advances to customers (3 1 December 2021 : QR 3,827 million, 5.83%

of total loans and advances to customers; 30 September 2021: QR 3,985 million, 5.83% of total loans and advances to

customers).

During the period, the Group has written off fully provided non-performing loans amounting to QR 400 million (3 I

December 2021: QR 2,244 milliou 30 September 2021: QR 1,164 million as per Qatar Cenhal Bank circular no.

6812011.

*This includes acceptances pertaining to trade finance activities amounting to QR 149 million (3 I December 2021: QR

98 million; 30 September 2021: QR 128 million).

The net impairment loss on loans and advances to customers in the income statement includes QR 5l '8 million recovery

from the loans & advances previously written off for the period ended 30 September 2022 (30 September 2021: QR
148.5 million).

L). Ilvnsrvre^.TSEci,.iRITIES
30 September

2022
{Unaudited}

3l December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Investment securities measured at FVOCI
Investment securities measured at FVTPL
Investment securities measured at amortised cost

Interest receivable

14,800,847

25,738
9,045,744

23s.733

rs,974,89r
13,5 19

8,894,822
207.75s

15,435,355

52,253

8,824,t36
221.472

Net impairment losses (ECL) on investment securities

24,108,062
(8.09n

25,090,987
(8.1 l4)

24,533,216
(6.903)

24.099.965 25,082,813 24.526.313

The Group has pledged State of Qatar bonds amounting to QR 5,234 million as at 30 September 2022 (31 December

2021: QR 3,582 million;30 September 2021: QR 3,688 rnillion) againstrepurchase agreements.

lc). Dur,lo B.ANKS

30 September
2022

(Unandited)

3l December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Current accounts
Shorl-term loan from banks

Repo borrowings
Interest payable

269,412
g,22g,o2l

7,112454
26.265

259,743
17,034,053
5,208,949

8.646

229,929
10,854,678
4,708,461

10.243
15.803.31 I16.637.r52 22,5t1,39r

t4



Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are expressed in 000' Oatari Rivals unless olhetwise stated)

11. CUSTTIVP,RSDEPOSITS

By type of customers deposits
30 September

2022
fUnaudited)

31 December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Current and call deposits
Saving deposits
Time deposits
Interest payable

9,ls7,7SA
2,753,549

36,965,876
209.745

9,572,294
2,830,856

37,67t,783
281,016

9,538,102
2,846,25t

47,2s0,100
2s6.821

49.086.920 s0,3s5,949 59.89t.274

t2. Deet sECuRrttcs

30 September
2022

(Unaudited)

31 December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Senior guaranteed notes
Interest payable

2,510,663
2.r49

1,880,436
tt.298

1,913,220
355

2.512.812 t,891,734 I .9 I 3.575

Note:
The Group has issued USD 500 million, JPY 1.0 billion and CHF 175 million as at 30 September 2022 (31 December

2021 : USD 510 million and JPY L0 billion; 30 September 2021 : USD 5 l0 million and JPY 2.0 billion) senior unsecured

debt under its updated EMTN programme.

The maturities of senior guarantees notes ranged from 2 years to 5 years (3 I Decembet202l:3 years to 6 years; 30

September 2021: 2 years to 5 years) and carries average borrowing costs of 0.47% up to 2.38o/o per annum (3 I December

2021:0.62% up to 2.38oh per annum; 30 September 2021: 0.35% up to 2.38o/o per annum).

r:.]. orrrEn BoRROwINGS

30 September
2022

(Unaudited)

3l December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Term loan facilities
Interest payable

g,l4g,164
3s.363

9,720,419
17.t02

8,964,63r
17.100

9.184.527 9.737.521 8.981.731

The table below shows the maturity profile of other borrowings:

30 September
2022

{Unandited}

3l December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(I Inaudited)

Up to I year
Betweenland3years
More than 3 years

5,768,982
2,869,313

546,232

2,930,639
6,260,740

546.142

3,444,075
4,991,561

546,095

9.l8/..527 9.737.521 8.981 .73 I

The term loan facilities cary average borrowing costs of 2.89 % up to 4.59 7o per annurn (3 I December 2021: 0.74o/o

up to 7.73%o per annum, 30 September 2021:0.63% up to l.62Yo pel annum) as maturities is covered in the above table

any ways.

l5



Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(Ail amounts are expressed in 000' Qatari Riyals unless othenuise stated)

14. Stt;tRn cAPIT'AL

30 September
2022

3l December
2021

{Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Authorised number of ordinarv shares (in thousands) 3.100.467 3,t00,467 3.100,467

(Nominal value of ordinary shares QR I each)
Issued and naid up caDital (in thousands of Oatar Rivals) 3.100.467 3,100,467 3,100,467

All shares are of the same class and carry equal voting rights.

15. INsrRun,IENT ELIGIBt.E AS ADDITIONAL TIER I cnptrel

30 September
2A22

(Unaudlted)

3l December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Issued on 3 I December 201 3

Issued on 30 June 2015

2,000,000

2.000.000

2,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

2.000.000

4.000.000 4,000,000 4.000.000

On 31 December 2013, the Group has issued regulatory Tier I capital notes totaling to QR 2 billion. These notes are

perpetual, subordinated, unsecured and each has been priced at a fixed interest rate for the first six years and shall be re-

priced thereafter. The coupon is discretionary and the event on non-payment is not considered as an event ofdefault'

The notes calry no maturity date and have been classified under Tier I capital.

On 30 June 20 1 5, the Group has issued regulatory Tier I capital notes totaling to QR 2 billion. These notes are perpetual,

subordinated, unsecured and each has been priced at a fixed interest rate for the first six years and shall be re-priced

thereafter. The coupon is discretionary and the event on non-payment is not considered as an event of default. The notes

carry no maturity date and have been classihed under Tier I capital.

r6. DrvrnrNr)

The Board of Directors' proposal of a 7.5oh cash dividend amounting to QR 232.5 million for the year ended 31

December 2021 (2020: QR 232.5 million), was approved at the Annual General Assembly held on 23 March2022.

17. E,rnNrNc;s PEI{ sFIARlj

Three months ended
30 September

Nine months ended
30 September

2022 2021
(Unaudited)

2022 202r
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Basic and diluted
Profit attributable to the shareholders of the Bank
Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary

shares in thousands

267934 277,458

3,t00,467

932,913 891 ,807

100.4673'l 00.461 3,

Basic and diluted earninss per share (QR) 0.09 0.09 030 0.29

16



Doha Bank Q.P.S.C.
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are expressed in 000' Qatari Riyals unless othettt ise stated)

IB. FINa.NCI,qI COi\4MITMIjNTS AND CONTINGENCIES

30 September
2022

(Unaudlted)

3l December
202t

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

(a) Contingentcommitments
Guarantees
Letter of credit
Unused credit facilities

10,854,205
296s362
tJ80.s74

11,166,636
2,940,328

829,152

11,747,886
4,002,892

730,161

t4.936.116 16.480.939

(b) Other commitments
Derivativ e .fin ancial in s trum en ts :

Forward foreign exchange contracts
Interest rate swaps

9,8r0,288
8.069.863

5,656,968
6.895,585

5,1 t] ,454
6.764,421

I 12.ss2.553 12.481.8'15

Total 33,080,292 27,488,669 28,962.814

The derivative instruments are reflected at their fair value and are presented under other commitments at their notional

amount.

19. CASII.TNOCASFIEQUTVALENTS

30 September
2022

3l December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Cash and balances with central banks *

Due from banks up to 90 days
2,993,580 s55,318

802.982
3

3

3,646,958
3.954.213

5.943.11s 7,358,300 7 ,60t,17 |

* Cash and balances with central banks do not include the mandatory cash reserve.

20. RTLiTIIOPARTY'IRANSACTIONS

The Group enters into transactions, arrangements and agreements involving member of the Board of Directors and their

related concern in the ordinary course of business at commercial interest and commission rates. The balances with related

parties and transactions with related parties at the end of the reporting period were as were as follows:

30 September 31 December
2A22 2021

(Unaudited) (Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Statement of financial postion items
- Loans, advances and financing activities
- Deposits
- Contingent liabilities and other commitments

- Investment in an associate

1,727,319
r3r,622
551,807

10,758

8,305

t,743,917
37 t,257
548,010

10,002

8,305

1,642,851
198,989
491,02t

9;t87

- Others assets

Three months ended
30 September

Nine months ended
30 September

2022
(Unaudited)

2021
(Unaudited)

2022 2021
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Statement of income and expenses items
- Interest, fee and commission income
- Interest, fee and commission expenses

Compensation to Board of Directors
- Salaries and other benefits 24,683 25,926

9,042 13,414
549

29,567
3,80E

40,770
13,415778

8,088 8,598

t1
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Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information
(All amounts are expressed in 000' Qatari Riyals un less otherwise stated)

'21 . ClrrPlr Al r\DEQU;\CY

30 September
2022

(Unaudited)

3l December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Common Equify Tier I Capital

Additional Tier I Capital

g,l2l,72s

4,000,000

820.848

9,682,725

4,000,000
826.404

9,377,009

4,000,000

826.313Additional Tier 2 ital
Total Elieible Capital 13.942.573 14"509,129 14.203322

Risk Weishted Assets t-416-785 71.898.016 7l .699.0667

Total Capital Ratio 19-S2o/" 20.18% 19.8lo/o

The minimum total Capital Adequacy Ratio requirements under Basel III as per QCB Requirements is as follows:

- Minimum limit without Capital Conservation buffer is lQ%o; and

- Minimum limit including Capital Conservation buffer', ICAAP buffer and the applicable Domestic Systemically

Important Bank ("DSIB") buffer is 12.5oh.

,)2. POTEN-II;TL IVIP,,\CT OF ECONON,IIC UNCERTAINTIF,S

The group has has considered potential impact of current econommc unceftainties in the inputs for the forward looking

macro economic factors and have used following forward looking factors while determining the ECL.

ittj liipt:t.{c,l t. i'ti.lil lo\.\(..\

The uncertainties caused by the current economic uncertainties and the volatility in oil prices have required the Group

to update the inputs and assumptions used for the determination of expected credit losses ("ECLs"). ECLs were estimated

based on u .ung" of forecast economic conditions as at that date, the Bank has considered the impact of higher volatility

in the forward-looking macro-economic factors, including following, when determining the severity and likelihood of
economic scenarios for ECL determination

30 September
2022

(Unaudited)

3l December
2021

(Audited)

30 September
2021

(Unaudited)

Brent Crude oil average price range (USD/Banel)
Private Sector Credit Concentration

USD 51to 7l
65.9o/"

USD 5l to 71

65.9%
usD 40 to 60

67.1%

The following weightings were assigned to each macro-economic scenarto:

30 September
2022

(Unaudited)

3I December
202t

(Audited)

30 September
202t

(Unaudited)

Improved case

Base case

Stressed case

l0V"
65%
25o/o

t0%
65%
25%

10%
6s%
25%

The Group has considered the potential impacts of the current economic volatility in determination of the reported

amounts of the financial and non-financial assets and these are considered to represent management's best assessment

based on observable information. Markets however remain volatile and the recorded amounts remain sensitive to market

fluctuations.

The Group is closely monitoring the situation and has activated its business continuity planning and other risk

management practices to manage the potential business disruption due to current economic uncertainties and the

continuing COVID- l9 impact may have on its operations and financial performance.

il)t lt ( /)tti:iiilr: l)ti itL,.,,lilitLl lltdi1.\ ittt(l iltl\'(ttt( I'\'

As part of QCB support program, the Bank has deferred payments on lending facilities for those companies that qualify

as affected sectors. ihe payment reliefs are considered as short-term liquidity suppofi to address the borrowers' potential

cash flow issues. The Bank has effected the payrnent reliefs by deferring the installments with no additional fee or

commission to be borne by the customer. The accounting impact of these changes in terms of the cledit facilities has

been assessed and accounted for in accordnance with the requirements of IFRS 9 as a modification of loan arrangement'

l8


